THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HUORN

By-law No. 74-2018

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE
MUNICIPALITY OF MORRIS-TURNBERRY AND THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH HURON, REGARDING THE SUPPLY OF WATER TO OWNERS OR OCCUPANTS OF LAND
BEYOND THE LIMIT OF THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, The Municipal Act S.0. 25, c. 25, as amended, Section 20(1) authorizes that a
municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies, as
defined in Section 19 of the Act, or combination of both to jointly provide, for their joint
benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries.

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of North Huron is agreeable to enter into an
Agreement with the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry, to supply a water service to the owners
or occupants of land beyond the limits of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS, The Corporation of the Township of North Huron entered into an agreement
with the Corporation of the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry under the authority of By-law No.
51-2014 passed the 5™ day of August, 2014, and the Council of the Township of North Huron is
hereby desirous to amend the ‘Schedule A’ of the agreement, listing the properties in the
Township of North Huron, that may connect into the Belgrave Water System and to add
Schedule ‘B’ to the agreement setting out the fees required for new connections.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Township of North Huron enacts as follows:

1.0 That By-law No. 51-2014 is hereby amended to incorporate the revised Schedule ‘A’ and
‘B’ of the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry Policy for the Connection Regulation for the
Belgrave Water System.

2.0 That the Reeve and Clerk be authorized to sign the agreement as attached as Schedule
‘A’; to this By-law;

4.0  That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage and shall
remain in effect, until repealed;

5.0 This By-law may be cited as the “The Belgrave Water Agreement By-law”.

Read a first, second, and third time and finally passed this 13t day of August, 2018.

Neil B. Vincent, Reeve

Dwayne Evans, CAO/Clerk
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Roll Number

North Huron

40-50-580-008-04000-0000
40-50-580-008-07800-0000
40-50-580-008-04100-0000
40-50-580-008-04200-0000
40-50-580-008-04300-0000
40-50-580-008-04600-0000
40-50-580-008-04700-0000
40-50-580-008-04800-0000
40-50-580-008-04900-0000
40-50-580-008-05000-0000
40-50-580-008-06800-0000
40-50-580-008-05100-0000
40-50-580-008-06700-0000
40-50-580-008-05200-0000
40-50-580-008-06600-0000
40-50-580-008-05300-0000
40-50-580-008-06500-0000
40-50-580-008-05400-0000
40-50-580-008-05600-0000
40-50-580-008-05800-0000
40-50-580-008-05900-0000
40-50-580-008-06400-0000
40-50-580-008-03200-0000
40-50-580-008-07300-0000
40-50-580-008-07900-0000
40-50-580-008-03400-0000
40-50-580-008-03500-0000
40-50-580-008-03801-0000
40-50-580-008-07600-0000
40-50-580-008-07700-0000
40-50-580-008-07100-0000
40-50-580-008-07000-0000
40-50-580-008-06900-0000
40-50-580-008-05700-0000
40-50-580-008-06000-0000
40-50-580-008-06100-0000
40-50-580-008-06200-0000
40-50-580-008-06300-0000
40-50-580-008-03212-0000
40-50-580-008-07200-0000
40-50-580-008-07400-0000
40-50-580-008-07500-0000
40-50-580-008-03700-0000
40-50-580-008-03600-0000

SCHEDULE "A"

WATER PROPERTIES

Owner

S. MacDonald & G. Alcorn
A & Clppolito

J & T Shearer

D & K Smith

M & K Holden

M & K Tiffin

C. Prescott

J. Rutledge & L. Mullin
M & D Cottrill

J & S Robinson

D & G Fortune

P & A Hallahan

S & E Delisle

K & K Pennington

G & M Claassen

D & M McBurney

M & N Cassel

D & C Hannaford

D & C Appleton

W. Lloyd & S. Westberg
D & E Wallace

E & S Reay

S & G Burke

B & M Sanders
Belgrave Ball Park 1/2 Rate
T. Hopf

Former EW Office
Belgrave Community Centre
M & D Marks

J & L Brown

D & L Fergusson
Precision Builders
Snell Investors Ltd.

R & B Bisschop

B. O'Donnell

B. O'Donnell

G. Peddle

P. Robinson

2622558 Ont Inc.

B. Hodgins

1598761 Ont Inc.
Howick Homes Ltd.
Bu Yong Park

Teresa Luann Schmidt

Property Description

1 Jordan Dr.

2 Jordan Dr.

3 Jordan Dr.

5 Jordan Dr.

7 Jordan Dr.

11 Jordan Dr.
13 Jordan Dr.
15 Jordan Dr.
17 Jordan Dr.
19 Jordan Dr.
20 Jordan Dr.
21 Jordan Dr.
22 Jordan Dr.
23 Jordan Dr.
24 Jordan Dr.
25 Jordan Dr.
26 Jordan Dr.
27 Jordan Dr.
29 Jordan Cres.
31 Jordan Cres.
32 Jordan Cres.
37 Jordan Cres.
38 Owen St.
41 Johnson Cres.
2 Jordan Drive
16 Queen's St.
14 Queen's St.
12 Queen's St.

44 Johnston Crescent
45 Johnston Crescent

38 Johnston Cres.
10 Jordan Dr.

12 Jordan Dr.

30 Jordan Cres.
33 Jordan Cres.
34 Jordan Cres.
35 Jordan Cres.
36 Jordan Cres
30 Queen's St.
40 Johnson Cres.
42 Johnson Cres.
43 Johnson Cres.
8 Queen's St.

10 Queen's St.



Schedule “"B”

APPLICATION FOR CONNECTION TO
MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY

Applicant’s Name:

Telephone # (day): Telephone # (evening)

Property Address:

Billing Address (/f different than above)

Item # Requirements Applicant’s
Initials

1 I understand that I am required to contact the Morris-Turnberry Building
Department to obtain a plumbing permit as well as co-ordinate the inspection of
the service extension.

2 I understand that I am responsible for all costs associated with the installation of
the service extension and required components. I also understand that I am
required to ensure the new service extension has adequate separation from
septic systems.

3 I currently obtain my drinking water from a well on my property. I plan to

properly abandon the well by hiring a licensed well technician. I will submit a

Select One | copy of the well technician’s notes from the abandonment within 30 days of the
option. new connection to the municipal water system.

I currently obtain my drinking water from a well on my property. I do not plan to
abandon the use of my current well. I would like the Municipality to consider the
continued use of the well based on the attached submission. I understand that
this option will require cross connection control devices that will be tested
annually at my expense.

I currently obtain my drinking water from a neighbour’s well, not on my property.
I plan to disconnect this connection at the time of installation of the new service
extension.

4 I understand that the associated fee required is shown below in Rates & Fees

I, , owner of the property noted above, hereby agree to complete/fulfill the above-
mentioned requirements.

Applicant’s Signature Date

TO BE COMPLETED BY MUNICIPALITY

Approved by Date Time

Payment Received by Date Time

Rates & Fees

New installation or relocation of service stub —
Time and Material basis identified on a site-by-site basis

New connection to an existing service stub

Connection Charge for New Service $1000.00
One time capital charge to connect to system $6974.56
Turn on to curb stop $100.00

Payable to the ‘'Belgrave Water System’
c/o Municipality of Morris-Turnberry
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