THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HUORN

By-law No. 74-2018

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MORRIS-TURNBERRY AND THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH HURON, REGARDING THE SUPPLY OF WATER TO OWNERS OR OCCUPANTS OF LAND BEYOND THE LIMIT OF THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, The Municipal Act S.O. 25, c. 25, as amended, Section 20(1) authorizes that a municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies, as defined in Section 19 of the Act, or combination of both to jointly provide, for their joint benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries.

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of North Huron is agreeable to enter into an Agreement with the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry, to supply a water service to the owners or occupants of land beyond the limits of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS, The Corporation of the Township of North Huron entered into an agreement with the Corporation of the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry under the authority of By-law No. 51-2014 passed the 5th day of August, 2014, and the Council of the Township of North Huron is hereby desirous to amend the 'Schedule A' of the agreement, listing the properties in the Township of North Huron, that may connect into the Belgrave Water System and to add Schedule 'B' to the agreement setting out the fees required for new connections.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Township of North Huron enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That By-law No. 51-2014 is hereby amended to incorporate the revised Schedule 'A' and 'B' of the Municipality of Morris-Turnberry Policy for the Connection Regulation for the Belgrave Water System.
- 2.0 That the Reeve and Clerk be authorized to sign the agreement as attached as Schedule 'A'; to this By-law;
- 4.0 That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage and shall remain in effect, until repealed;
- 5.0 This By-law may be cited as the "The Belgrave Water Agreement By-law".

Read a first, second, and third time and finally passed this 13th day of August, 2018.

Neil B. Vincent, Reeve
Dwayne Evans, CAO/Clerk

SCHEDULE "A" WATER PROPERTIES

	Roll Number	<u>Owner</u>	Property Description
	North Huron		
1	40-50-580-008-04000-0000	S. MacDonald & G. Alcorn	1 Jordan Dr.
2	40-50-580-008-07800-0000	A & C Ippolito	2 Jordan Dr.
3	40-50-580-008-04100-0000	J & T Shearer	3 Jordan Dr.
4	40-50-580-008-04200-0000	D & K Smith	5 Jordan Dr.
5	40-50-580-008-04300-0000	M & K Holden	7 Jordan Dr.
6	40-50-580-008-04600-0000	M & K Tiffin	11 Jordan Dr.
7	40-50-580-008-04700-0000	C. Prescott	13 Jordan Dr.
8	40-50-580-008-04800-0000	J. Rutledge & L. Mullin	15 Jordan Dr.
9	40-50-580-008-04900-0000	M & D Cottrill	17 Jordan Dr.
10	40-50-580-008-05000-0000	J & S Robinson	19 Jordan Dr.
11	40-50-580-008-06800-0000	D & G Fortune	20 Jordan Dr.
12	40-50-580-008-05100-0000	P & A Hallahan	21 Jordan Dr.
13	40-50-580-008-06700-0000	S & E Delisle	22 Jordan Dr.
14	40-50-580-008-05200-0000	K & K Pennington	23 Jordan Dr.
15	40-50-580-008-06600-0000	G & M Claassen	24 Jordan Dr.
16	40-50-580-008-05300-0000	D & M McBurney	25 Jordan Dr.
17	40-50-580-008-06500-0000	M & N Cassel	26 Jordan Dr.
18	40-50-580-008-05400-0000	D & C Hannaford	27 Jordan Dr.
19	40-50-580-008-05600-0000	D & C Appleton	29 Jordan Cres.
20	40-50-580-008-05800-0000	W. Lloyd & S. Westberg	31 Jordan Cres.
21	40-50-580-008-05900-0000	D & E Wallace	32 Jordan Cres.
22	40-50-580-008-06400-0000	E & S Reay	37 Jordan Cres.
23	40-50-580-008-03200-0000	S & G Burke	38 Owen St.
24	40-50-580-008-07300-0000	B & M Sanders	41 Johnson Cres.
25	40-50-580-008-07900-0000	Belgrave Ball Park 1/2 Rate	2 Jordan Drive
26	40-50-580-008-03400-0000	T. Hopf	16 Queen's St.
27	40-50-580-008-03500-0000	Former EW Office	14 Queen's St.
28	40-50-580-008-03801-0000	Belgrave Community Centre	12 Queen's St.
29	40-50-580-008-07600-0000	M & D Marks	44 Johnston Crescent
30	40-50-580-008-07700-0000	J & L Brown	45 Johnston Crescent
31	40-50-580-008-07100-0000	D & L Fergusson	38 Johnston Cres.
32	40-50-580-008-07000-0000	Precision Builders	10 Jordan Dr.
33	40-50-580-008-06900-0000	Snell Investors Ltd.	12 Jordan Dr.
34	40-50-580-008-05700-0000	R & B Bisschop	30 Jordan Cres.
35	40-50-580-008-06000-0000	B. O'Donnell	33 Jordan Cres.
36	40-50-580-008-06100-0000	B. O'Donnell	34 Jordan Cres.
37	40-50-580-008-06200-0000	G. Peddle	35 Jordan Cres.
38	40-50-580-008-06300-0000	P. Robinson	36 Jordan Cres
39	40-50-580-008-03212-0000	2622558 Ont Inc.	30 Queen's St.
40	40-50-580-008-07200-0000	B. Hodgins	40 Johnson Cres.
41	40-50-580-008-07400-0000	1598761 Ont Inc.	42 Johnson Cres.
42	40-50-580-008-07500-0000	Howick Homes Ltd.	43 Johnson Cres.
43	40-50-580-008-03700-0000	Bu Yong Park	8 Queen's St.
44	40-50-580-008-03600-0000	Teresa Luann Schmidt	10 Queen's St.

Schedule "B"

APPLICATION FOR CONNECTION TO MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY

Applicant's Na	ne:						
Telephone # (day): Telepho		one # (evening)					
Property Addre	ess:						
Billing Address	(if different than above)						
Item #		Requirements		Applicant's Initials			
1	I understand that I am required to Department to obtain a plumbing the service extension.			2()			
2	I understand that I am responsible for all costs associated with the installation of the service extension and required components. I also understand that I am required to ensure the new service extension has adequate separation from septic systems.						
3 Select One option.	I currently obtain my drinking water from a well on my property. I plan to properly abandon the well by hiring a licensed well technician. I will submit a copy of the well technician's notes from the abandonment within 30 days of the						
	annually at my expense. I currently obtain my drinking water from a neighbour's well, not on my property. I plan to disconnect this connection at the time of installation of the new service extension.						
4	I understand that the associated fee required is shown below in Rates & Fees						
I,	uirements.	e property noted above, h	ereby agree to complete/	fulfill the above-			
Applicant's Signature Date							
TO BE COMPLET	ED BY MUNICIPALITY						
Approved by		Date	Time				
Payment Received by		Date	Time				
Dates & E							

Rates & Fees

New installation or relocation of service stub -Time and Material basis identified on a site-by-site basis

New connection to an existing service stub

Connection Charge for New Service One time capital charge to connect to system Turn on to curb stop

\$1000.00

\$6974.56

\$100.00

Payable to the **'Belgrave Water System'** c/o Municipality of Morris-Turnberry